

No. 04-163

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LINDA LINGLE, Governor of the  
State of Hawaii, and MARK J. BENNETT,  
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION; GENE CASHMAN;  
ATHENA SUTSOS; WESTERN MANUFACTURED  
HOUSING COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION; and  
DEFENDERS OF PROPERTY RIGHTS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CHEVRON USA, INC.**

—◆—  
NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
*Of Counsel*  
Defenders of Property Rights  
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 822-6760  
Facsimile: (202) 822-6774

R.S. RADFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WHETHER A LAND-USE REGULATION SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCES A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST HAS LONG BEEN—AND SHOULD REMAIN—THIS COURT’S “GENERAL TEST” FOR A REGULATORY TAKING .....	5
A. The Substantial Advancement Test Is a Settled, Long-Established, and Coherent Regulatory Takings Standard .....	5
B. The Pedigree of the Substantial Advancement Test Stretches Back Through <i>Penn Central</i> to <i>Pennsylvania Coal</i> ..	8
C. No Phantom “Majority” of the <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> (Or Any Other) Court Has Repudiated the Substantial Advancement Standard .....	11
II. REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT STANDARD MUST RECEIVE A HIGHER LEVEL OF JUDICIAL REVIEW THAN SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THIS COURT’S SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS ESSENTIAL TO EXPOSE AND REMEDY NAKED MAJORITARIAN RENT SEEKING, SUCH AS IS EVIDENCED IN MOBILE HOME PARK RENT CONTROL . . . . .	20
IV. THE CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT STANDARD IS A STRAIGHTFORWARD EXERCISE OF THE LEGITIMATE FUNCTION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	3-6, 10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	3
<i>Cashman v. City of Cotati</i> , 374 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2, 25-26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	3-4, 13-14, 29
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	11-13
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	10
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (1986) . . . . .	17, 22-23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	3
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	4, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	22
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	3-4, 10, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	28
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W. 2d 922 (Tex. 1998) .....	19
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1997) .....	7
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....	6-8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	1, 4, 6-7, 10, 16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	1, 3
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	8, 10
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	3
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	4, 14-17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	4, 23-24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 486H-10.4 . . . . .	4
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Bickel, Alexander M., <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> , 1-14 (2d ed. 1986) . . . . .	28
Cordes, Mark W., <i>Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan</i> , 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513 (1995) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Dale-Johnson, David, Deng, Yongheng, Gordon, Peter & Zheng, Diehang, <i>An Examination of the Impact of Rent            Control on Mobile Home Prices in California</i> , Working Paper No. 2004-1010, Lusk Center for Real Estate, University of Southern California (Nov. 1, 2004) . . . . .	22
Dringman, Page Carroccia, Comment, <i>Regulatory            Takings: The Search for a Definitive Standard</i> , 55 Mont. L. Rev. 245 (1994) . . . . .	16
Echeverria, John D., <i>Does a Regulation That            Fails to Advance a Legitimate Governmental            Interest Result in a Regulatory Taking?</i> , 29 Env'tl. L. 853 (1999) . . . . .	8-9, 11
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Yee v. City of Escondido:            The Supreme Court Strikes Out Again</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 3 (1992) . . . . .	21
Hirsch, Werner Z., <i>An Inquiry into Effects            of Mobile Home Park Rent Control</i> , 24 J. Urb. Econ. 212 (1988) . . . . .	21, 22
Hirsch, Werner Z., & Hirsch, Joel C., <i>Legal-Economic            Analysis of Rent Controls in a Mobile Home Context:            Placement Values and Vacancy Decontrol</i> , 35 UCLA L. Rev. 399 (1988) . . . . .	21
Hirsch, Werner Z., & Rufolo, Anthony M., <i>The            Regulation of Immobile Housing Assets Under Divided            Ownership</i> , 19 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 383 (1999) . . . . .	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kahn, Jordan C., <i>Lake Tahoe Clarity and Takings Jurisprudence: The Supreme Court Advances Land Use Planning in Tahoe-Sierra, 26-Fall Environs</i> 33 (2002) . . . . .	9
Lazarus, Richard J., <i>Restoring What’s Environmental About Environmental Law in the Supreme Court</i> , 47 UCLA L. Rev. 703 (2000) . . . . .	14
Mandelker, Daniel R., & Payne, John M., <i>Planning and Control of Land Development: Cases and Materials</i> 119 (5th ed. 2001) . . . . .	14
McUsic, Molly S., <i>Looking Inside Out: Institutional Analysis and the Problem of Takings</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 591 (1998) . . . . .	18
Quigley, John M., <i>Economic Analysis of Mobile Home Rent Control: The Example of San Rafael, California</i> (Sept. 12, 2002) . . . . .	22
Radford, R.S., <i>Why Rent Control Is a Regulatory Taking</i> , 6 Fordham Envtl. L.J. 755 (1995) . . . . .	9
Salzberg, Kenneth, <i>Rights with Responsibilities Land Use Law Symposium: “Takings” as Due Process, or Due Process as “Takings”?</i> , 36 Val. U. L. Rev. 413 (2002) . . . . .	27
Skouras, George, <i>Takings Law and the Supreme Court: Judicial Oversight of the Regulatory State’s Acquisition, Use and Control of Private Property</i> 117 (1998) . . . . .	11
Sutton, Victoria, <i>Constitutional Taking Doctrine—Did Lucas Really Make a Difference?</i> , 18 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 505 (2001) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Williams, Norman, et al., <i>The White River Junction Manifesto</i> , 9 Vt. L. Rev. 193 (1984) . . . . .	28
